

No. 17-1432

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COUNTY OF AMADOR, CALIFORNIA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IONE BAND OF  
MIWOK INDIANS IN OPPOSITION TO THE  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JEROME L. LEVINE, *Counsel of Record*  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
400 S. Hope Street – 8th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 896-2400  
E-mail: jerome.levine@hklaw.com

TIMOTHY Q. EVANS  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
400 S. Hope Street – 8th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
Telephone: (213) 896-2400  
E-mail: tim.evans@hklaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondent  
Ione Band of Miwok Indians*

May 2018

---

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IONE BAND OF MIWOK INDIANS IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	13
I. THERE ARE NO COMPELLING REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
a. Upon examination of the well-reasoned opinion of the Ninth Circuit, there clearly is no split among the decisions of the circuit courts of appeals as to the issues in this case nor within the Ninth Circuit's own precedent.....	13
b. The Ninth Circuit decision in this case does not conflict with any decisions of this Court.....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF IRA SECTION 19 IS UNCLEAR, AS IS THE CONGRESSIONAL INTENT BEHIND “UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION,” AND THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY UPHHELD THE SECRETARY’S INTERPRETATION OF THAT PHRASE IN IONE’S ROD, MAKING REVIEW BY THIS COURT UNNECESSARY .....	20
III. FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER AN INDIAN TRIBE IN 1934 WAS NOT LIMITED TO THOSE LIVING ON FEDERALLY-HELD LAND AND SUCH ARGUMENT SHOULD NOT SERVE AS A BASIS TO GRANT THE COUNTY’S PETITION.....	26
IV. THE COUNTY’S ATTEMPT TO INVALIDATE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE TIMING-OF-RECOGNITION ISSUE, WHICH ALLOWS POST-1934 RECOGNITION, IS UNAVAILING AND DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	30
V. DOI CONSIDERED IONE’S 2006 INDIAN LANDS DETERMINATION PURSUANT TO THE ORDINARY APPLICATION OF A VALID GRANDFATHERING CLAUSE IN THE SUBSEQUENTLY-ENACTED 25 C.F.R. PART 292 REGULATIONS AND SUCH CONSIDERATION DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW .....	33

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. DOI did not find that Congress expressly sought to preclude all administratively re-affirmed tribes from qualifying as “re-stored” .....	35
b. Section 292.26(b) is not inconsistent with congressional intent because no such intent exists .....	36
c. The retroactivity standards the County urges are inapplicable .....	37
CONCLUSION .....	38

## SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX

5 U.S.C.A. § 706.....	Supp. App. 1
25 U.S.C.A. § 2719(a)-(b)(1) .....	Supp. App. 3
25 U.S.C.A. § 5110.....	Supp. App. 4
25 U.S.C.A. § 5125.....	Supp. App. 5
Excerpt from May 17, 1934 Hearing Before the Committee on Indian Affairs, United States Senate.....	Supp. App. 6
Purchase Authority, Department of the Interior, Office of Indian Affairs .....	Supp. App. 11
Excerpt from U.S. House of Representatives Congressional Record, 78 Cong. Rec. 11726 (June 15, 1934).....	Supp. App. 14
Excerpt from Annual Report of the Commissioner of Indian Affairs – 1934 .....	Supp. App. 18



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcoa, Inc. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 698 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Artichoke Joe’s California Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	32
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	37
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2, 15
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	32
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976), <i>as recognized in Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	14
<i>City of Roseville v. Norton</i> , 348 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	33
<i>Cnty. of Amador v. City of Plymouth</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 1089, 57 Cal.Rptr.3d 704, <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (May 10, 2007).....	3
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grande Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Citizens Against Reservation Shopping v. Zinke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1433 (2017) .....	17, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Conservation Congress v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 720 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Covey v. Hollydale Mobilehome Estates</i> , 116 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006) .....	37
<i>Ione Band of Miwok Indians v. Burris</i> , No. Civ. S-90-0993-LKK (E.D. Cal. April 22, 1992) .....	8
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 545 U.S. 1114 (2005).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Becker</i> , 241 U.S. 556 (1916).....	27
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	27
<i>Russello v. U.S.</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	23, 32
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>U.S. v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886) .....	27
<i>U.S. v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913) .....	27
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Comm’n of Miss.</i> , 505 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896).....	27
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2 .....	7, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 9 .....	20
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a).....	33
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)-(b)(1).....	4, 10
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(B)(iii).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 5108 .....	2, 20
25 U.S.C. § 5110 .....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5125 .....	4, 29
25 U.S.C. § 5129 .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 157 .....	20
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 3, 33, 34, 37
Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 5101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
25 C.F.R. Part 83 .....	8, 35
25 C.F.R. Part 151 .....	11
25 C.F.R. Part 292 (2008).....	2, 33, 34, 35, 36
25 C.F.R. §§ 292.1-26 (May 20, 2008) .....	33
25 C.F.R. § 292.10 .....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 C.F.R. § 292.26 .....	33, 34
25 C.F.R. § 292.26(b) .....	34, 36, 37, 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1851-1852 – Eighteen Unratified Treaties between California Indians and the United States at 14-16 (2016). <i>US Government Treaties, Reports, and Legislation</i> . Book 5, available online at <a href="https://digitalcommons.csumb.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&amp;context=hornbeck_usa_2_b">https://digitalcommons.csumb.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1004&amp;context=hornbeck_usa_2_b</a> .....	5
42 Fed. Reg. 53682 (Oct. 3, 1977) .....	9
